High water forces Kamloops boat launches to close

By James Peters
June 1, 2017 - 11:15am Updated: June 1, 2017 - 6:18pm

KAMLOOPS — The high water levels have led the City of Kamloops to close boat launches at three locations.

The facilities at Pioneer Park, McArthur Island and Thompson Drive are all closed until further notice.

As well, the city is recommending against boating in the Thompson Rivers for now, due to the debris and the potential for bank erosion.

The city notes high water may also prevent boats from being able to safely pass beneath the rail bridge over the South Thompson.

The North Thompson River is expected to crest over the weekend, but the city says it expects the South Thompson to continue rising for as much as another two weeks.

Flood watch issued for Thompson Rivers through Kamloops

Join the Discussion

We are happy to provide a forum for commenting and discussion. Please respect and abide by the house rules: Keep it clean, keep it civil, keep it truthful, stay on topic, be responsible, share your knowledge, and please suggest removal of comments that violate these standards. See full commenting rules.